City of Ontario Planning Department Monthly Activity Report—Actions Month of January 2018

CITY COUNCIL MEETING		January 2, 2018
	Meeting Cancelled	
DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY BOARD MEETING		January 3, 2018
	Meeting Cancelled	
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MEETING		January 3, 2018
	Meeting Cancelled	
CITY COUNCIL MEETING		January 16, 2018
No Planning Department Items Scheduled		
DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY BOARD MEETING		January 17, 2018

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV17-036:

A Development Plan to construct a new automobile sales lot with a 36,818-square foot sales and service facility (Ontario Infiniti) on 3.9 acres of land generally located at the southwest corner of Inland Empire Boulevard and QVC Way, within the Urban Commercial land use district of the Meredith International Centre Specific Plan. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with File Nos. PGPA13-005 and PSPA14-003, for which the Meredith International Centre Specific Plan Amendment Environmental Impact Report (SCH No. 2014051020) was certified by the City Council on April 7, 2015. This Application introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0110-321-71) submitted by Cordy Cerami.

Action: The Development Advisory Board approved the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP TIME EXTENSION REVIEW FOR

FILE NO. PMTT14-020: A one-year Time Extension of the expiration date for the approval of File No. PMTT14-020, a Tentative Parcel Map (PM 19552) to subdivide a 0.20-acre parcel of land into a single parcel for condominium purposes, located on the west side of Euclid Avenue, approximately 450 feet north of Elm Street, at 1420 South Euclid Avenue, within the MDR-18

2/7/2018 Page 1 of 6

City of Ontario Planning Department Monthly Activity Report—Actions Month of January 2018

(Medium Density Residential – 11.1 to 18.0 DU/Acre) and EA (Euclid Avenue) Overlay zoning districts. The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15315 (Class 15, Minor Land Divisions) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). (APN: 1050-051-01); submitted by Johnathan Ma. Planning Commission action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Development Advisory Board recommended the Planning Commission approve the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV17-028:

A Development Plan to construct 37 multiple-family apartment units on 1.13 acres of land generally located on the north side of Sixth Street, approximately 150 feet east of Interstate 10, at 941 East Sixth Street, within the HDR-45 (High Density Residential – 25.1 to 45.0 DU/Acre) zoning district. The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 (CEQA), as amended, and the Guidelines promulgated thereunder, pursuant to Section 15332 (Class 32, Infill Development) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 1047-172-03 and 1047-172-19) submitted by Kirk Wallace. Planning Commission action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Development Advisory Board recommended the Planning Commission approve the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV17-045:

A Development Plan (File No. PDEV17-045) to construct 190 conventional single-family homes on 40.20 acres of land located within the Conventional Medium Lot Residential district of Planning Area 3 of the Subarea 29 Specific Plan, located at the southeast corner of Archibald Avenue and Eucalyptus Avenue. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with an addendum to the Subarea 29 Specific Plan EIR (SCH# 2004011009) that was adopted by the City Council on April 21, 2015. This project introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 0218-281-15 and 0218-281-16) **submitted by KB Home.** Planning Commission action is required.

<u>Action</u>: The Development Advisory Board recommended the Planning Commission approve the project subject to conditions.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MEETING

January 17, 2018

2/7/2018 Page 2 of 6

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REVIEW FOR FILE NO.

PCUP17-024: A Conditional Use Permit to expand an existing 980 square foot restaurant (El Chilitos) with alcoholic beverage for on premise consumption (Type 41 ABC license, On-Sale Beer and Wine – Eating Place) to include an adjacent 980 square foot suite, located at 1630 East Fourth Street, Units K & L, within the CC (Community Commercial) zoning district. The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301 (Class 1-Existing Facilities) of the CEQA guidelines. The project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0110-181-13) submitted by El Chilitos Mexican Restaurant.

<u>Action</u>: The Zoning Administrator approved the project subject to conditions.

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

January 23, 2018

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP TIME EXTENSION REVIEW FOR

FILE NO. PMTT14-020: A one-year Time Extension of the expiration date for the approval of File No. PMTT14-020, a Tentative Parcel Map (PM 19552) to subdivide a 0.20-acre parcel of land into a single parcel for condominium purposes, located on the west side of Euclid Avenue, approximately 450 feet north of Elm Street, at 1420 South Euclid Avenue, within the MDR-18 (Medium Density Residential – 11.1 to 18.0 DU/Acre) and EA (Euclid Avenue) Overlay zoning districts. The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15315 (Class 15, Minor Land Divisions) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP). (APN: 1050-051-01); submitted by Johnathan Ma.

Action: The Planning Commission approved the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV17-028:

A Development Plan (File No. PDEV17-028) to construct 37 multiple-family apartment units on 1.13 acres of land generally located on the north side of Sixth Street, approximately 150 feet east of Interstate 10, at 941 East Sixth Street, within the HDR-45 (High Density Residential – 25.1 to 45.0 DU/Acre) zoning district. The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 (CEQA), as amended, and the Guidelines promulgated thereunder, pursuant to Section 15332 (Class 32, Infill Development) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 1047-172-03 and 1047-172-19); submitted by Kirk Wallace.

Action: The Planning Commission approved the project subject to conditions.

2/7/2018 Page 3 of 6

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDEV17-045:

A Development Plan (File No. PDEV17-045) to construct 190 conventional single-family homes on 40.20 acres of land located within the Conventional Medium Lot Residential district of Planning Area 3 of the Subarea 29 Specific Plan, located at the southeast corner of Archibald Avenue and Eucalyptus Avenue. The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with an addendum to the Subarea 29 Specific Plan EIR (SCH# 2004011009) that was adopted by the City Council on April 21, 2015. This project introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 0218-281-15 and 0218-281-16) submitted by KB Home.

Action: The Planning Commission approved the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT, TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP, DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS REVIEW FOR FILE NOS.: PMTT17-006 (PM 19832), PDEV17-020 & PHP17-036: A Tentative Parcel Map (File No. PMTT17-006 (PM 19832) to subdivide a 2.7 acre site for common lot condominium purposes in conjunction with a Development Plan (File No. PDEV17-020) and a Certificate of Appropriateness (File No. PHP17-036) to allow for the construction of a two-story retail and medical office building totaling 37,074 square feet located on the northeast corner of Euclid Avenue and Riverside Drive, within the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district and EA (Euclid Avenue) Overlay District. The project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15332 (Class 32, In-fill Development Projects) of the CEQA Guidelines. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 1051-614-08) submitted by Creative Design Associates.

Action: The Planning Commission approved the project subject to conditions.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PGPA16-005: An Amendment to the Policy Plan (general plan) component of The Ontario Plan to: [1] modify the Land Use Element designation on a portion of a lot totaling 2.8 acres of land from Industrial to Business Park, generally located at the northwest corner of Grove Avenue and Mission Boulevard, at 1192 East California Street; and [2] modify the Future Buildout Table (Exhibit LU-03) to be consistent with the land use designation changes. Staff is recommending the adoption of an Addendum to an Environmental Impact Report (SCH# 2008101140) adopted by City Council on January 27, 2010 in conjunction with File No. PGPA06-001. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was

2/7/2018 Page 4 of 6

evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International

Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 1049-382-05 and 1049-172-01) **City Initiated.** City Council action is required.

Action: The Planning Commission recommended the City Council approve the application.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND ZONE CHANGE REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PZC16-003: A Zone Change on a portion of a lot totaling 2.8 acres of land, from IG (General Industrial) to IL (Light Industrial) to bring property zoning into consistency with the Policy Plan (general plan) component of The Ontario Plan, generally located at the northwest corner of Grove Avenue and Mission Boulevard, at 1192 East California Street. Staff is recommending the adoption of an Addendum to an Environmental Impact Report (SCH# 2008101140) adopted by City Council on January 27, 2010 in conjunction with File No. PGPA06-001. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 1049-382-05 and 1049-172-01); City Initiated. City Council action is required.

Action: The Planning Commission recommended the City Council approve the application.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT REVIEW FOR FILE NO.

PGPA17-001: A City initiated request to: [1] modify the Land Use Element of The Ontario Plan (General Plan) to change the land use designations shown on the Land Use Plan Map (Exhibit LU-1) for approximately 450 properties, generally concentrated in the downtown area, and the residential area north of the I-10 Freeway, and additional areas located throughout the City; and [2] modify the Future Buildout Table (Exhibit LU-03) to be consistent with the land use designation changes. Staff is recommending the adoption of an Addendum to an Environmental Impact Report (SCH# 2008101140) adopted by City Council on January 27, 2010 in conjunction with File No. PGPA06-001. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: Various) City Initiated. City Council action is required.

Action: The Planning Commission recommended the City Council approve the application.

<u>ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT REVIEW FOR FILE NO.</u>
<u>PDA13-003</u>: A Development Agreement Amendment (Third Amendment – File No PDA13-003)

between the City of Ontario and SL Ontario Development Company LLC, to clarify and update the phasing of the construction of public infrastructure to serve Tract Map No's 18913-1, 18913-2, 18913-3, 18913-4, 18913-5 and 18913. The project is generally located north of Riverside County Line Channel (Bellegrave Flood Control Channel), south of Eucalyptus Avenue, east of Archibald Avenue, and west of the SCE utility corridor, within Planning Areas 4 through 27, of the Subarea 29 Specific Plan (Park Place Community). The environmental impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with an addendum to the Subarea 29 Specific Plan EIR (SCH# 2004011009) that was adopted by the City Council on April 21, 2015. This project introduces no

2/7/2018 Page 5 of 6

City of Ontario Planning Department Monthly Activity Report—Actions Month of January 2018

new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0218-022-02, 0218-563-01 through 04, 0218-022-10 and 11, 0218-554-01 through 68, 218-573-01 through 06, 0218-033-01 through 06, 0218-583-01, and 0218-014-01 through 07) submitted by SL Ontario Development Corporation. City Council action is required. Action: The Planning Commission recommended the City Council approve the application.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND SPECIFIC PLAN AMENDMENT REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PSPA16-005: An amendment to the Rich Haven Specific Plan (File No. PSPA16-005) to annex 72.3 acres of land located on the southeast corner of Haven Avenue and Ontario Ranch Road into the Mixed-Use Overlay district of the Rich Haven Specific Plan including updates to the development standards, exhibits and text changes to reflect the proposed annexation and Policy Plan (general plan) compliance. Staff has prepared an Addendum to The Ontario Plan Environmental Impact Report (SCH# 2008101140) prepared in conjunction with File No. PGPA06-001 and adopted by City Council on January 27, 2010. This project introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APNs: 218-211-01 and 218-211-23) submitted by Brookcal Ontario LLC/Richland Communities. City Council action is required.

Action: The Planning Commission recommended the City Council approve the application.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT REVIEW FOR FILE NO. PDA08-001: A Development Agreement Amendment (First Amendment – File No PDA08-001) between the City of Ontario and True North Management Group to extend the term of the development agreement allowing for the construction of up to 870,000 square feet of class "A" mixed use office park and the required infrastructure, on approximately 24.8 acres of land within the Guasti Specific Plan, for property located north of Guasti Road and south of the I-10 Freeway, between Turner Avenue and Archibald Avenue. The Environmental Impacts of this project were previously reviewed in conjunction with File Nos. PDEV06-001 & PMTT06-019 for which a Mitigated Negative Declaration was adopted by the Planning Commission on May 23, 2006. This project introduces no new significant environmental impacts. The proposed project is located within the Airport Influence Area of Ontario International Airport, and was evaluated and found to be consistent with the policies and criteria of the Ontario International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); (APN: 0218-022-02, 0218-563-01 through 04, 0218-022-10 and 11, 0218-554-01 through 68, 218-573-01 through 06, 0218-033-01 through 06, 0218-583-01, and 0218-014-01 through 07) submitted by True North Management Group. City Council action is required.

Action: The Planning Commission recommended the City Council approve the application.

2/7/2018 Page 6 of 6